503281380 04/27/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3327998

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TAPCO INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION	03/17/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DAVID JAMES BONSHOR
Street Address:	19782 28TH AVENUE
City:	LANGLEY, BRITISH COLUMBIA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V2Z 1Y1

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12831018

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)433-7274

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 248-433-7200

Email: TSMITH@DICKINSONWRIGHT.COM

Correspondent Name: DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Address Line 1: 2600 WEST BIG BEAVER ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	51091-00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRYAN J. SCHOMER
SIGNATURE:	/BRYAN J. SCHOMER/
DATE SIGNED:	04/27/2015

Total Attachments: 7

source=PATENT_ASSIGNMENT_AGREEMENT#page1.tif source=PATENT_ASSIGNMENT_AGREEMENT#page2.tif source=PATENT_ASSIGNMENT_AGREEMENT#page3.tif source=PATENT_ASSIGNMENT_AGREEMENT#page4.tif source=PATENT_ASSIGNMENT_AGREEMENT#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 035503 FRAME: 0275

503281380

source=PATENT_ASSIGNMENT_AGREEMENT#page6.tif source=PATENT_ASSIGNMENT_AGREEMENT#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 035503 FRAME: 0276 PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement"), is entered into as of the last date below written (the "Effective Date") and is by and between Tapco International Corporation, a Michigan corporation ("Assignor") with offices located at 29797 Beck Road, Wixom, Michigan 48393, and David James Bonshor, an individual ("Assignee") residing at 19782 28th Avenue,

Langley, British Columbia, V2Z-1Y1.

WHEREAS:

A. Assignor received rights under prior agreements with Assignee to the entire right, title and interest in, and to the Patents and Patent Applications identified by USPTO Serial Number and Title on the attached Schedule A (collectively, the "Patents,") and of the invention(s) therein described (collectively, the "Patent Property"); and

B. Assignee desires to obtain the return the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Patent Property (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") subject to the terms of this Agreement and the Settlement and Release Agreement between the parties of even date herewith (the "Release"); and

C. Assignor and Assignee have agreed to resolve certain issues between them in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and the Release; and

D. Assignor is willing to assign the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property back to Assignee subject to Assignor's agreement to license the Intellectual Property to Assignor on a non-exclusive basis; and

PATENT REEL: 035503 FRAME: 0277 E. Assignee is willing to receive the assignment of the Intellectual Property subject to a license for the same as set forth below in favor of Assignor.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree to the following terms.

- 1. Assignment. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, including the right to sue for past infringement, and all patents of the United States or other countries which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed based upon the Intellectual Property or any portion of it in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.
- 2. Authorization to Issue Patents to Assignee. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the

2

same to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

- 3. License. Assignee hereby grants to Assignor a non-exclusive, irrevocable, worldwide, royalty-free, sub-licensable right and license to use any portion or all of the Intellectual Property as it deems appropriate for business purposes.
- 4. Cooperation Following the Execution. Following the execution of this

 Agreement, each party shall deliver to the other such further information and documents and
 shall execute and deliver to the other such further instruments and agreements as the other party
 shall reasonably request to consummate or confirm the transactions provided for in this

 Agreement, to accomplish the intentions of the parties with this Agreement or to assure to the
 other party the benefits of this Agreement. Assignce specifically agrees diligently to pursue the
 release of any and all security interests that have attached or which may attach to the Patents or
 Patent Property resulting from acts of the Assignce.
- 5. Assignce's Grant of License to Assignor to Utilize Future Derivative

 Property. Assignce agrees that the license above in favor of Assignor shall extend to any
 intellectual property embodied in any extensions, any patents and any patent applications of the
 parties that arise from the patents assigned by this instrument (the "Derivative Property"),
 THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

3

regardless of v	whether	protection	for	such	Derivative	Property	is:	obtained	after	the	Effective	Date
of this Agreen	nent.											

AGREED AND ACCEPTED BY:

AND BY:

ASSIGNOR:	
TAPCO INTERNATIONAL CORPOR Michigan corporation	ATION, a
Stay noney	
By: Alan Gunyey Its: Authorized Representative Dated: ////////////////////////////////////	015
ASSIGNEE:	

By: David James Bonshor

Dated: _______2015

regardless of whether protection for such Derivative Property is obtained after the Effective Date of this Agreement.

AGR

or mis agreement.			
AGREED AND ACCEPTED BY:			
	ASSI	JNOR:	
		O INTERNATIONAL CORP gan corporation	ORATION, a
		David S. Ulmer	***************************************
		Authorized Representative	
	Dated:		2014
AND BY:			
	ASSIC	FNEE:	
		A CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF THE P	

By: David James Bonshor Dated: MAR-4

SCHEDULE A

EXHIBITA

issued Patents - United States

Application	Application		Priority	Priority Filling	Patent	Patent issue	***************************************		
Number	Filing Date	Case Type	Application	Date	Rumber	Date	invention Title	Status	Motes
·	www.			**********			BI-DIRECTIONAL MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY FOR		***************************************
12/510016	27-Jul-2009	Continuation	60/712523	31-Aug-2005	7735790	15-sun-2010	15-fun-2010 Exterior Siding	Granted	first six were in Exh. A
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	·			~~~~		*****	BI-DIRECTIONAL MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY FOR		
12/816230	15-3un-2018	Continuation	60/712523	31-Aug-2005	8025263	27-Sep-2011	EXTERIOR SIDING	Granted	
00000			20000				adiustable mounting bracket assembly for	-	
12/510824	28-741-2009	Continuation	60/712523	31-Aug-2005	7770854	10-Aug-2010	10-aug-2010 Exterior Siding	Granted	
*****							EXTERIOR SIDING MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY AND		
12/723/03	12-Mar-2010	Divisional	60/689343	13-3un-2005	7997034	16-Aug-2011	16-Aug-2011 METHOD OF ASSEMBLY	Granted	
							Exterior siding mounting brackets with a water	····	
12/390154	20-Feb-2009	Divisional	60/682692	20-May-2005	7748174	06-Jul-2010	DIVERSION DEVICE	Granted	
3				*****			exterior siding mounting brackets with a water		
12/831018	06-1ui-2010	Continuation	60/682692	20-May-2005	8015756	13-Sep-2011	DIVERSION DEVICE	Granted	
	6	;		*****					these two were ref'd in
10/328018	Z9-Dec-2002	Ordinary	60/343997	02-Jan-2002	6951081	04-Oct-2005	water deflecting apparatus	Granted	email from B. Shomer
9				AA-i		yronoc	MULTIDIRECTIONAL MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY		
11/623916	17-fan-2007	Ordinary	60/759651	17-Jan-2006	7926770	19-Apr-2011	FOR EXTERIOR SIDING	Granted	
		**********					adiustable mounting bracket assembly for		
11/45/656	28-Aug-2006	Ordinary	60/712523	31-Aug-2005	7566035	28-Jui-2009	EXTERIOR SIDING	Granted	
			*******				ADHUSTABLE MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY FOR		
12/853724	10-Aug-2010	Continuation 60/71252	m	31-406-2005	8047483	01-Nov-2011	EXTERIOR SIDING	Granted	

As of: 31-Jan-2012

PATENT REEL: 035503 FRAME: 0283